

NO. 49584-8

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WAHSINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

MARK T. HENSLEY,

Respondent.

---

Appeal from Clark County  
Superior Court No. 15-1-01021-2

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Edward Penoyar, WSBA #42919  
Joel Penoyar, WSBA #6407  
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent

Post Office Box 425  
South Bend, Washington 98586  
(360) 875-5321

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF CASE ..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

    A. APPELLANT IMPROPERLY ASSIGNS ERROR TO THE TRIAL COURT’S ORAL FINDINGS; AN APPELLATE COURT WILL ONLY REVIEW WRITTEN FINDINGS..... 7

    B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE CHARGES AGAINST DEFENDANT PURSUANT TO CrR 8.3. .... 9

        1. LAW ..... 9

            a) Standard of Review: “Manifestly unreasonable”..... 9

            b) Government Misconduct and Prejudice to Defendant: Brady..... 10

        2. ANALYSIS..... 11

    C. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED THAT DEFENDANT WAS FORCED TO CHOOSE BETWEEN HIS SPEEDY TRIAL RIGHT AND ADEQUATELY PREPARED COUNSEL ..... 12

    D. THE TRIAL COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING..... 13

    E. THE TRIAL COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO EXERCISE OTHER DISCOVERY REMEDIES; IT HAD FULL AUTHORITY TO SIMPLY DISMISS THE ACTION..... 14

    F. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED PREJUDICE TO DEFENDANT BECAUSE OF THE DEFENSE’S INABILITY TO INVESTIGATE IF FURTHER EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE EXISTED..... 15

G.	APPELLANT WAIVED ANY RIGHT TO APPEAL THE ISSUE OF NOTICE BY FAILING TO OBJECT AT TRIAL LEVEL .....	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 87, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Clifford v. State</i> , 20 Wn.2d 527, 148 P.2d 302 (1944) .....	8
<i>Diel v. Beekman</i> , 7 Wn.App. 139, 499 P.2d 37 (1972).....	8
<i>Ferree v. Doric Co.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 561, 567, 383 P.2d 900 (1963). .....	8
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Benn</i> , 134 Wn.2d 868, 916, 952 P.2d 116 (1998).....	10
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Gentry</i> , 137 Wn.2d 378, 972 P.2d 1250 (1999).....	11
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 434, 115 S.Ct. 1555, 131 L.Ed.2d 490 (1995).....	10
<i>Seidler v. Hansen</i> , 14 Wn.App. 915, 547 P.2d 917 (1976).....	8
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 120 Wn.2d 822, 830, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993) .....	9, 14
<i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 624, 964 P.2d 1187, 1190 (1998) .....	8
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 115 Wn.2d 294, 298–99, 797 P.2d 1141 (1990).....	10
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	9
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 120 Wn.App. 294, 299–300, 85 P.3d 376 (2004) .....	16
<i>State v. Rundquist</i> , 79 Wn.App. 786, 793, 905 P.2d 922 (1995) .....	10
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 674, 105 S.Ct. 3375, 87 L.Ed.2d 481 (1985).....	10, 16

### Statutes

RCW 26.27.121 .....	14
RCW 9.94A.530.....	14

### Other Authorities

WAC 67-35-520.....	14
--------------------	----

### Rules

CrR 4.7 .....	14, 15
---------------	--------

CrR 4.7(a)(4).....	14
CrR 8.3.....	1, 2, 7, 13
CrR 8.3(b).....	9, 16
